M 001 G.3 3

SANBAG Contract No. 04-059-01
by and between

San Bernardino County Transportation Authority
and
State of California, Department of Transportation
for
Cooperative Agreement for |-215 Segment 3 Right of Way Work

(Xl Payabie Vendor Contract # 08-1248 A/1 Retention: {3 Original

[] Receivable Vendor ID O Yes % BINo Amendment
Notes: This is an amendment to an existing cooperative agreement
Previous Amendments Total: ' $0
Criginal Contract: _ $ —-’—*"—”1 1.880.718 Previous Amendments Contingency Total:  $0
_ Current Amendment: $ 14,196,158.00
Contingency Amount: $0 )
Current Amendment Gontingency: $0

Contingency Amount requires specific authorization by Task Manager prior 10 release.

Contract TOTAL > | $ 26,076.876.00

V¥ Please include funding allocation for the original contract or the amendment.

Task Cost Code Funding Sources Grant ID Amounts
83608000 5011 PNRS $ 14,196.158.00
— N - —_ $___ .
- -— _ - $
—— - $
Original Board Approved Contract Date: 5/6/04 Contract Start: 5/5/04 Contract End: 6/30/08
New Amend. Approval (Board) Date: 5/7/08 Amend. Start: 5/7/08 Amend. End: 12/31/10

If this is a multi-year contract/amendment, please allocate budget authority among approved
budget authority anld future fiscal year(s)-unbudgeted obligations:

Approved Budget Fiscal Year: Future Fiscal Year(s) —
Authority 2 % Unbudgeted Obligation ¥ | $

s this consistent with the adopted budget? HXYes [INo
If yes, which Task includes budget authority? 836
I no, has the budget amendment been submitted? [JYes [JNo

Please mark an “X” next to all t ly:
Q) Intergovernmental [] Private [} Non-Local [JLocal  [J Partly Local

%Endhm/ Ndda

nlef Financial Officer Signature

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise: ONo [vYes %
Task Manag;u-ﬁarry Cohog, , ' \ Contract Manager: Dennis Saylor
¥ Ay ( % 45/ ?—(/ of ﬁ%jxm ’;{/u/d&‘
Task Manageﬁgﬁature Date Confract ManagerBignature Date
) Qasle . 4ot Jog
Pate

117



OH-054

o ~ 08-SBd-215-PM 4.1/6.7

ff??fj BEP:?ARLI;\@"‘ i (KP 6.6/10.8)

AESOCIATED GOVTg - Widen for HOV lane and operational
improvements and modify/replace
interchanges from Orange Show Road to
Rialto Avenue

EA 007171

District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/l

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 8-1246

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 to AGREEMENT NO. 8-1246, entered into effective on
Lt £ O , 2008, is between the STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by and through its
Department of Transportation, referred to herein as “STATE,” and the ,

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY :
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a public
éntity, referred to herein as “AUTHORITY.”

RECITALS

1. The parties hereto entered into an Agreement No. 8-1246 (Document No. 015859) on
May 5, 2004, said Agreement defining the terms and conditions of a project to purchase the
Right of Way for the widening of Interstate 215 (I-215) to provide for one High Occupancy
Vehicle (HOV) lane in each direction and operational improvements consisting of modifying
existing interchanges and modifying existing exit and entrance ramps on I-215 through the
City of San Bernardino from Orange Show Road to Rialto Avenue in San Bernardino
County, referred to herein as “PROJECT.”

2. Said Agreement sets total Right of way capital costs for PROJECT at $11,880,718 and it has
been determined that total right of way capital costs will exceed that amount and funds will
be transferred from the construction phase of PROJECT to this right of way phase of
PROJECT. It also has been determined that PROJECT right of way acquisition will not be
completed prior to the termination date of said Agreement.



District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/l

IT IS THEREFORE MUTUALLY AGREED:

1.

“RECITALS,” Article (4) of the original Agreement is replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

“AUTHORITY is willing to pay for Right of Way capital costs for PROJECT up to a
maximum amount of $26,076,876, using a combination of Congestion Mitigation and Air
Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) funds, Projects of National and Regwnal
Significance (PNRS) funds and Measure I funds more specifically laid out in Exhibit A
attached to and made a part of this Agreement. AUTHORITY agrees to contribute to STATE
the amount of $14,196,158 in PNRS Federal Local Subvention Funds for the Right of Way
capital costs of the PROJECT as and when STATE requires those funds.” '

SECTION 1, “STATE AGREES,” Articles (15, 16, and 17 below) will be added to the
original Agreement to read as follows:

15. “To use Regional Improvement Plan (RIP) funds in the maximum amount of §3,549,039,
as Non Federal match funds for all PNRS Federal Local Assistance Subvention Funds.”

16. “To obligate the PNRS Federal Local Assistance Subvention Funds contributed by
AUTHORITY and consult with AUTHORITY for their assistance in said obligation.”

17. “STATE agrees to utilize the various funding sources contributed by AUTHORITY as set
by mutual agreement between STATE and AUTHORITY throughout PROJECT performance
and as required for matching funds purposes.” _

SECTION II, “AUTHORITY AGREES,” Article (1) of the original Agreement is replaced in
its entirety to read as follows: _

“To pay for Right of Way capital costs for PROJECT up to a maximum amount of
$26,076,876, using a combination of Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
Program (CMAQ) funds, Projects of National and Regional Significance (PNRS) funds and
Measure I funds more specifically laid out in Exhibit A. STATE shall bill AUTHORITY
directly for CMAQ obligations. AUTHORITY agrees to contribute to STATE the amount of
$14,196,158 in PNRS Federal Local Subvention Funds for the Right of Way capital costs of
the PROJECT as and when STATE requires those funds.”

SECTION III, “IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED,” Amcle (8) of the original Agreement is
replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

“This Agreement shall terminate upon the satisfactory completion of all post Right of Way
Certification obligations of AUTHORITY and STATE, or on December 31, 2010, whichever
is earlier in time, except that the ownership, operation, maintenance, indemnification,
environmental commitments, legal challenges, and claims articles shall remain in effect until
terminated or modified, in writing, by mutual agreement. Should any post-Right of Way
Certification-related or other claims arising out of PROJECT be asserted against one of the
parties, the parties agree to extend the fixed termination date of this Agreement, until such
time as the post Right of Way Certification-related claims are seftled, dismissed or paid.”



District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/l

5 Previous ATTACHMENT 1 to original Agreement is deleted and replaced with Exhibit A, B
and C and made a part of this Agreement. '

6. The other terms and conditions of said Agreement No. 8-1246 (Document No. 015859) shall
remain in full force and effect.

7. This Amendment to Agreement is hereby deemed to be a part of Agreement No. 8-1246
(Document No. 015859). : _

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE:



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WILL KEMPTON
Director

oWl %WW\

MICHAEL A. PEROVICH
DlStI’lCt Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
PROCEDURE:

s

Attorney,
Department of Transportation

CERTIFIED AS TO FUNDS:

/% i Muw

“District Budget Manager

CERTIFIED AS TO FINANCIAL
TERMS AND POLICIES:

1 .
BX_%M - Swrae

'Adcounting Adfgjnnlstratm)

District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/1

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

By: _/ £z 4
MAWRENCE E. DALE
Board President

A 7
Attest: ,//> WA@

VICKI WATSON
Board Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
PROCEDURE:

W2 @4

rf AN-RENE BASLE
Counsel




District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/1

EXHIBIT “A”
Cost Summary

SANBAG

FUND

MATCHING

PHASE | Soas | Typp | AMOUNT | oo pE | AMOUNT

Rightof Way | 1900c | cMAQ | $10,518,000 | Measurel | $1,362,718
Capital

100% | PNRS |$14,196,158 RIP $3,549,039

T"ta(‘:g:fj“t 100% $24.714,158 $4,911,757




District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/l

FINANCE LETTER FOR STATE ADMINISTRATED PROJECTS WITH LOCAL PROGRAMS FUNDING

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Drate: 1/9/2008
PIVISION OF ACCOUNTING EA # (Current Phase): 007171
LOCAL PROGRAM ACCOUNTING BRAN Local Programs Project #2
Confributor Agency SANBAG:
ATTN: *Agreement #: 8-1246 A/l
Project Location: Tnt San Bernardino from 0.4 KM S/Q Orange Show Road OC 10 0.2 KM S/G Rialio Ave UC (Segmam 3)
Widen Freeway & Construct New Overpasses
— »++Local Program Funds “**Lneal Progosm Funds »aeocal Program Funds | ***State Funds!
State Adminiatrated ) . : . .-
Phases of Work ** Federat %: 8853 [Morch®: 1147 {Federal %: 30,00 [Malch®: 2000 Totals
Fund Type: CMAQ [Fund Type: Local JIFund Typer PNRS  [Fund Type: RIP NIA A NS
IsTate SUPPORT | Phisse Prgm Code: Prgm Code: 1_uh.m=.¢ Code: Pragm Code: 1«&5 Code: Prgm Code: Prgm Code:
PE/Envirenmental .} "0~ %0
Design i b S0
R/W Support by
Construction 2 .
Engineeri 3
lsvaTE CAPITAL | Fnese Prgm Code: rgm Code: Prgm Code: Prgm Code:
RAW Capital g $10,518,000 $1,362,718 $14,196,158 $3,549.039 $29,625,915
Canstruction g
Capital .
—_— TOTALS $10,518,000 §1,362,71% $14,196,158 53,549,039 50 30 50 $29,625,915
NOTES:
(1) Project Manager Name:  Juseph Meraz Signature:
(2) Program Coordinaor Name: Signature:
3) OLP Area Engincer Name: Signalure:

[REMARKS: This project 00717, is funded from carridor EA 00713, PPNOQ 247D.

ATTACHMENTS: RTIP/FTIP Listing f Amendments____ Agreements___ Allocation Latter:
Environmental Clearance_

EXHIBIT "B"




District Agreement No. 8-1246 A/1

Date: 1/9/2008
Local Agency: SANBAG
Agreement No.: 8-1246 A/1
State E. A. No.: 007171
Amendment No.: 1
Local - Federal | 1S3l - Federal (o o bursement| Match Fund . Proposed
oca - Tecerd’| contributor ok Match Amount | Current Totat | Previous Total | "o
Fund Type Amount Ratio Type ange
CMAQ $10,518,000 88.53% LOCAL $1 ..mmm._ﬂ._.m e.d 1 .mmo.ﬂ.ﬂm
PNRS $14,196,158 80.00% RIP $3,549,039 $17,745,197
Local Agency _SANBAG Caltrans Project Manager JOE MERAZ

Comments: Information above is based on SANBAG's (RTIP LISTED PROJECT

Notes: 1.ldentify each Local Federal fund type and match on separate lines with current and previous contributor totals
towards the State-Administered project.

2. A separate finance letter is required to identify the type and amount of funds to be authorized, allocated, andfor
applied to each phase of the work by STATE. .

3.An amendment to this contribution letter is required for any change to the type and/or amount of funds
contributed towards the State Administered project or changes to the EA.

4.Local Agency is responsible for all programming changes to the RTIP, FTIP and/or STIP.

CONTRIBUTION LETTER

EXHIBIT "C"




San Bernardino Associated Governments

- 1170 W. 3rd Street, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92410-1715 TﬂAﬂgphhﬁ“ﬁﬁ
Working Together Phone: (909) 884-8276 Fax: [P09) 885-4407 Web: www.sanbog.ca.gov ‘MEABURET -

m San Bernardino .Counfy Transportation Commission ®  San Bernardine County Transportation Authorliy
» San Bernarding County Congestion Mancagement Agency = Service Authotily for Freeway Emergencies

Minute Action

REVISED AGENDA ITEM: 16

Date: May 7, 2008

Amendments to Right of Way and Construction Cooperative Agreements for
1-215 Segment 3 project reflecting revised project costs. Right of Way
Cooperative Agreement 04-059 (District Agreement 8-1246) and Construction
Cooperative Agreement No. C07-130 (District Agreement No. 8-1340).

Subject:

Recommendation: 1. Approve Amendment 1 to Right of Way Cooperative Agreement No. 04-059
(District Agreement 8-1246) with Caltrans for Interstate 215 Improvements

project, Segment 3.

2. Approve Amendment 1 to Construction Cooperative Agreement C07-130
(District Agreement 8-1340) with Caltrans for Interstate 215 Improvements
project, Segment 3 subject to final adjustment of funding breakdown and
authorize Board President to sign agreement amendment upon incorporation of
final funding breakdown.

This is an amendment to two existing cooperative agreements. Under state
law, SANBAG and Caltrans are required to enter into cooperative agreements for
all phases of project development and construction of the Measure I Valley Major
Projects Program. This item concerns the cooperative agreements for the right of
way and construction phases for Segment 3, Orange Show Road to Mill Street, of
the J-215 Improvements project by SANBAG and Caltrans. These cooperative
agreements specified the funding responsibilities of SANBAG and Caltrans.

Background.

*

Revised agenda item distributed to reflect additional wording in Approved
recommendation #2. This agenda was removed from the Board of Directors

consent calendar for discussion at the request of staff to clarify

the additional wording in recommendation #2.
Date: May7, 2008

Moved: Christman Second: Morris

In Favor: 22 Opposed: 0 Abstained:

Witnessed: M &Q—Aﬂ—vﬁg_)

BRD{805i-ge.docx
£3808000



Board Agenda Item

e Miay-75-2008—
Page 2

BRDO805i-ge.docx
83808000

In September, 2007, construction bids were received for the I-215 Segment 3
work. The low bid came in substantially below the programmed/obligated
funding, which was based on the engineer’s cost estimate. As a resuit, the
construction phase of Segment 3 has more funds obligated than necessary to
complete the project. In addition, the right of way phase for this segment is now
estimated to cost more than has been programmed and obligated. As a result,
Caltrans and SANBAG staff is recommending that the excess funding on
construction be reassigned to address the underfunding on right of way. These
two amendments reflect the reassignment of approximately $18 million in
Projects of National and Regional Significance (PNRS) funding. The execution
of these cooperative agreement amendments will allow the completion of
reprogramming and re-obligation of funds.

These agreements were reviewed and approved at the January, 2008 Major
Projects Committee, however since that Committee meeting, an Exhibit A, B, and
C have been added to the contract amendment to 04-059, and an Exhibit B and C
have been added to contract amendment to C07130 as part of a final review by
Caltrans Headquarters staff and the agreements were then reviewed and approved
by the Major Projects Committee in February, 2008. The Exhibits were added to
provide continuity to the original agreemenis and provide additional detail on the
funding sources. These exhibits are consistent with the text of the contract
amendments reviewed and approved by the Committee. '

Subsequent to receiving the final executable copies of the agreements, some
additional funding changes on 1-215 Segments 1, 2, and 3 have been proposed to
address the right of way capital cost increases. These funding changes will be
part of the upcoming STIP submittal at the May, 2008 CTC meeting and are
reflected in a revised agenda item, Right of Way funding for Interstate 215 (I-215)
Segments 1, 2, and 3, being submitted for consideration at this Board meeting.
The funding changes need to be reflected in the Construction Cooperative
Agreement C07-130. The attached agreement has the revised costs and
percentages included, but concurrence on the changes to the agreement has not
been received by Caltrans. Since time is critical for the completion of right of
way work on this project, staff requests approval for the Board President to sign
the amendment to C07-130 upon receiving concurrence from Caltrans, and
ensuring it is consistent with the approved 1-215 funding plan considered under
agenda item, Right of Way funding for Interstate 215 (I-215) Segments 1, 2,

and 3.



AR &

Board Agenda Item

_ May7,2008
Page 3

Financial Impact:

Reviewed By:

Responsible Staff:

BRD0B05i-ge.docx
83808000

This agreement imposes no direct financial obligations on SANBAG
TN 83808000.

This item was reviewed by the Major Projects Committee on February 14, 2008. -
The revisions described above have occurred since their review. SANBAG
Counsel has reviewed and approved these agreements as to fonn (Meeting

chaired by John Pomierski)

Garry Cohoe, Director of Freeway Construction



	img-9291308-0001
	img-9291308-0002.pdf

